
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

"Cultural Quarter" Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Crisp, Funnell, Galvin, Hogg, 

Hyman and  
Sir Ron Cooke – Non voting Co-opted Member 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 January 2009 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 28 
January 2009 at 5.00pm.  
 

3. Minutes                    (Pages 1 - 22) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the  

Committee held on 16 December 2008. 
 
 
 
 



 

4. 'Cultural Quarter' - Interim Report            (Pages 23 - 34) 
 This Cultural Quarter Interim Report asks the Committee to 

approve the timetable for future meetings and formulate some 
draft recommendations for inclusion in the draft final report. 
 
[Officers from City Strategy will be in attendance to provide 
information and answer questions in relation to the traffic 
proposals for the York Northwest site] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact d
[...]
 available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING "CULTURAL QUARTER" AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS TAYLOR (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN, HOGG, HYMAN AND 
SIR RON COOKE (CO-OPTED MEMBER) 

   

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Taylor declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as an employee of City Screen 
in York. 

Councillor Crisp declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as a member of the Board of 
York Theatre Royal. 

Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as an employee of the National 
Railway Museum, a member of the York Museum Trust and a member of 
the Visit York Board. 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were three registrations to speak at the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 

• Ewan Allinson, representative of the Minster Quarter, gave details of 
the launch of the Minster Quarter and how stakeholders representing 
attractions in the area, businesses and the retail sector were working 
together.  This was linked to the City Centre Action Plan and was a new 
approach to urban governance.  There had been a fantastic response 
and this initiative could be extended to create other quarters within the 
city.  Yorkshire Forward were responsive to this approach and saw the 
potential for a number of quarters within the city working together to 
create urban  renaissance. 

• Christian Topman circulated information on the Arts Barge Project 
which was currently under development by a local community group. 
The intention was to provide a floating cultural centre on the River 
Ouse.  The barge would provide flexible performance areas for fringe 
arts, including acoustic music.  Work on the project had been ongoing 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



for nine months and considerable consultation was taking place as well 
as ongoing discussions with architects.  Members welcomed the river 
being used in the development of arts provision.  (Further information 
available on www.myspace.com/theartsbargeproject).   

• Simon Newton urged that York St John University be included within 
the Cultural Quarter.  He informed Members that 1800 students were 
involved in art and creative studies and that new courses were planned.  
The university also attracted international students.  There had been 
considerable investment in the arts, and the new building provided a 
21st century gateway to the city.  The university had hosted arts events, 
including a UNESCO photographic exhibition, and had been heavily 
involved in York Festivals. York St John’s University had been pleased 
to be involved in the consultation regarding the Cultural Quarter and felt 
strongly that it should be included. The city combined an outstanding 
heritage with a modern outlook and the Cultural Quarter would be a 
major asset to the city. 

14. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the “Cultural Quarter” Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 October 2008 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

15. 'CULTURAL QUARTER' - INTERIM REPORT  

Members considered the “Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report and discussed 
issues arising from the report: 

(i) City Centre Area Action Plan and the Boundary of the Cultural 
Quarter

Information was circulated updating Members on the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) – City Centre Area Action Plan 
(attached at Annex 1 to these minutes).  Copies of the “LDF City 
Centre Area Action Plan Issues and Options Report” dated July 
2008 and “LDF City Centre Area Action Plan Sustainability 
Statement” dated July 2008 were also tabled.   

Officers gave details of how the proposed Cultural Quarter sat within 
the LDF City Centre Area Action Plan.  Extensive consultation had 
taken place regarding the Action Plan and 1700 comments had 
been received.  A full report would be presented to the Local 
Development Framework Working Group in January.  A summary of 
the comments relevant to the Cultural Quarter had been included in 
the information tabled. Officers went through the suggestions that 
had been put forward. Members noted that the comments largely 
mirrored those that had been received as part of their own 
consultation process. 

Page 4



Officers emphasised that for the Area Action Plan to include the 
Cultural Quarter as an Action Area, it would be necessary for a 
robust evidence base to be produced for the Cultural Quarter, 
setting out the proposed projects, delivery partners and funding 
sources.  For this to be incorporated into the next stage of the Plan 
and subject to public consultation, the evidence would need to be 
produced by Summer 2009. 

Members agreed on the importance of the objectives for the Cultural 
Quarter being embedded in both the City Centre Area Action Plan 
and the York Northwest Area Action Plan.  This would ensure that 
the proposals were co-ordinated with the plans for the wider area. It 
was also noted that, although the boundary of the Cultural Quarter 
could cover an area of more than one Area Action Plan, the 
Government Office had advised that Action Plan boundaries could 
not themselves overlap.  Discussion took place regarding the need 
to define specific areas of the city for the purposes of economic 
development, whilst in terms of cultural provision, there was a need 
to be as inclusive as possible.  

Consideration was given to a diagram, prepared by Sir Ron Cooke, 
which offered a model as to how both the cultural and the economic 
development elements could be encompassed (attached at Annex 2 
to these minutes). 

Members agreed on the importance of a model that was inclusive 
and non-competitive and one in which all organisations were 
encouraged to offer cultural contributions.  There must be benefits 
to citizens in all parts of the city as well as to visitors to the area. 

Findings: That, whilst it was acknowledged that for the purposes 
of obtaining investment it was necessary for there to 
be a border designating the buildings and space within 
the Cultural Quarter, the Committee did not envisage 
the Cultural Quarter as being exclusive.  The 
institutions and organisations that were based outside 
of the border would be part of the wider cultural 
agenda and would contribute to activities and events 
within the Quarter and benefit from its success.  For 
this reason the Committee did not propose any 
amendments to the proposed border. 

(ii) Naming and Branding

Members expressed their regret that the term “Cultural Quarter” had 
been seen by some residents to be elitist and divisive and this had 
resulted in some negative comments being made about the 
proposals.  Suggestions were put forward regarding possible names 
for the area, including the use of established historical names.  It 
was noted that “Cultural Quarter” was a term recognised by 
Government and hence it could act as a trigger in accessing funding 
streams.  As the proposals evolved it was likely that a more 
appropriate name would be adopted.  

Page 5



Findings: That, whilst it was acknowledged that “Cultural 
Quarter” was a nationally recognised term and may 
support organisations in accessing funding streams, 
the Committee recommended that a more appropriate 
name be given to the area for the purposes of 
attracting and engaging visitors with the facilities on 
offer. 

(iii) Role of City of York Council in the Process of Developing a Cultural 
Quarter

Discussion took place as to the role that the Council should play in 
the development of a Cultural Quarter. The views put forward 
included: 

• Providing leadership and encouragement 

• Supporting organisations seeking to access funding by 
removing barriers to investment 

• Ensuring that a pedestrian link was in place 

• Ensuring that those buildings within the area that were owned 
by the Council, for example the library, contributed to the 
success of the Cultural Quarter. 

(iv) Transport and Highways

The notes of “City Centre Transport Masterplan” workshop held on 
15 July 2008 were circulated (attached at Annex 3 to the minutes). 

Officers reported that a quality audit of the City Centre public realm 
was to be carried out, from which a series of area specific “Public 
Realm Key Principles” or guidelines would be developed.  The key 
issue for the Area Action Plan in relation to the Cultural Quarter was 
the need to co-ordinate the public realm masterplanning of the wider 
city centre with the proposals for the public realm in the Cultural 
Quarter.   

Members agreed that accessibility was a key factor in the success 
of the Cultural Quarter.  It was noted that a review was to be carried 
out by the Transport Planning Unit which would consider the 
findings of a number of projects including the Footstreets Review, 
Cycling City Strategy, Coach Parking Strategy, various 
improvements to main routes into the city and an audit of the 
“Gateway Streets” to assess where road space could be reallocated 
to promote sustainable travel choices and improve the experience of 
visiting and navigating the city.  The Cultural Quarter (incorporating 
St Leonard’s Place, Ouse Bridge, and Leeman Road), was one of 
the five areas that would be investigated for accessibility.  The 
investigation was expected to commence in the New Year and be 
completed by July 2009.  Discussion took place as to the various 
options that could be considered in respect of Gillygate, Exhibition 
Square, St Leonard’s Place and Leeman Road.  It was noted that 

Page 6



the current uncertainty regarding this issue was causing anxiety for 
some residents 

(v) Minster Quarter

Members had been updated under item 2 (Public Participation) on 
the launch of the Minster Quarter.  They agreed that whilst there 
was an overlap between the Minster Quarter and the Cultural 
Quarter they did not believe this to be in any way detrimental.  It 
was agreed that partnership working was crucial to the success of 
the project. 

(vi) St Leonard’s Hospital Site and Area Behind the Art Gallery

Discussion took place regarding possible improvements to the St 
Leonard’s Hospital site and the area behin
[...]
er) and Tony 
Clarke (Capital 
Programme Manager) 
to be invited to attend 
the meeting to update 
Members on the York 
Northwest Area Action 
Plan and Access 
York.1

• To receive an 
executive summary of 
the Draft Business 
Plan  

• To formulate draft 
recommendations for 
inclusion in the draft 
final report. 

18 February 
2009 

To consider the draft final 
report 

February/March 
2009 

Submit the final report to 
SMC 

(ii) That, in view of the information already available to the 
Committee and the different circumstances in which 
Sheffield had established its cultural quarter, a 
representative from the city not be invited to attend the 
next meeting. 

(iii) That, in analysing the feedback that had been given at 
the public drop in session that had taken place in York 
Minster on 4 November 2008 the following points be 
noted: 

• The event had been well-attended and a very 
useful exercise 

• The findings had been similar in content to those 
received as part of the consultation carried out by 
the City Strategy Department 

• Members were encouraged by the many positive 
comments regarding the proposals, including 
suggestions as to what people would wish to see 
within the Cultural Quarter. 

Page 8



• It was agreed that the omission of the Archives in 
the list of establishments within the Cultural 
Quarter had been a regrettable error. 

REASON: To ensure the progression of the review and compliance with 
scrutiny procedures, protocols and work plans. 

Action Required  
Invite Sue Houghton and Tony Clarke to attend meeting on 
29 January 2009   

GR  

ANNEX 1 TO MINUTES - LDF CITY CENTRE AREA ACTION PLAN 

ANNEX 2 TO MINUTES - SUGGESTED MODEL 

ANNEX 3 TO MINUTES - NOTES OF CITY CENTRE TRANSPORT 
MASTERPLAN WORKSHOP 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.40 am and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

ANNEX 1 

Update on the Local Development Framework – City Centre Area Action 
Plan 

[...]
provided details on how the proposed 
Cultural Quarter sat within the Local Development Framework (LDF) and with 
the City Centre Area Action Plan (CCAAP). They informed Members that 
extensive consultations had taken place regarding the CCAAP and 1700 
comments had been received. A full report regarding this consultation was 
due to be presented to the LDF Working Group in January 2009. Further 
information regarding the above and a summary of the comments received is 
attached at Annex 1 to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2008. 

8. In response to the Officers’ information Members agreed that the comments 
received largely mirrored those that were received at the public drop in 
session held on 4th November 2008. 

Issues Arising 
 

9. The following issues were highlighted in discussions relating to the above: 

� It would be necessary for a robust evidence base to be produced for the 
Cultural Quarter in order that it could be included as an Action Area. This 
would need to set out the proposed projects, delivery partners and funding 

Page 26



sources. If this were to be incorporated into the next stage of the CCAAP 
and subject to public consultation then the evidence would need to be 
produced by Summer 2009. 

� It was important to embed the objectives for the Cultural Quarter into both 
the CCAAP and the York Northwest Area Action Plan. This would ensure 
that any proposals were co-ordinated with the wider area. 

� Although the boundary of the Cultural Quarter could cover an area of 
more than on Area Action Plan, the Government Office has advised that 
Action Plan boundaries could not themselves overlap. 

� There was a need to define specific areas of the city for the purposes of 
economic development, whilst in terms of cultural provision; there was a 
need to be as inclusive as possible. The institutions and organisations 
based outside of the proposed boundary would be part of the wider 
cultural agenda and would contribute to activities and events within the 
Cultural Quarter and benefit from its success. 

� It was important to have a model that was inclusive and non-competitive 
and one in which all organisations were encouraged to offer cultural 
contributions. There must be benefits to citizens in all parts of the city as 
well as to visitors to the area. Sir Ron Cooke had produced such a model 
and this was attached as Annex 2 to the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 December 2008. 

 
Naming & Branding 
 

10. Discussions were had regarding the term ‘Cultural Quarter’ and how some 
residents had seen the term as elitist and divisive. This had resulted in some 
negative comments being made about the proposals for the Cultural Quarter. 
Suggestions for an alternative name had been put forward and were listed as 
part of the findings from the public drop in session (Annex A to the report 
presented to the Committee on 16 December 2008). 

Issues arising 
 
� ‘Cultural Quarter’ was a term recognised by Government and could act as 

a trigger in accessing funding streams. 
� As the proposals evolved it was likely that a more appropriate name would 

be adopted. 
 

Role of City of York Council in the Process of Developing a Cultural Quarter 
 

11. Discussions were had regarding the role York Council should play in the 
development of a Cultural Quarter. 

Issues arising 
 
� The Council would need to provide leadership and encouragement 
� The Council would need to support organisations seeking to access 

funding by removing barriers to investment 
� The Council would need to ensure that a pedestrian link across the river 

was in place 

Page 27



� The Council would need to ensure that Council owned buildings within the 
area, for example the library, contributed to the success of the Cultural 
Quarter 

 
Transport & Highways 
 

12. Officers attended the meeting and provided information on the City Centre 
Transport Masterplan Workshop, which had been held on 15th July 2008. 
(The not
[...]

streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces.’ 
 

Risk Management 
 

33. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report other than 
the focus of the review and the progress of the Scrutiny work plan would be 
adversely affected if the review did not keep within the agreed timescale. 

 

Recommendation 
 

34. It is recommended that Members consider: 
 

i. Approving the timetable as set out in paragraph 26 of this report 
ii. Formulating some draft recommendations for inclusion in the draft final 

report. 
 

Page 31



Reason: To ensure the progression of this review and compliance with 
scrutiny procedures, protocols and work plans. 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker  
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel No: 01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Interim Report 
Approved 

� Date 15-01-09  

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
 

Wards Affected: Guildhall, Holgate & Micklegate All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers: 
  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Executive Summary of the Business Plan 
 
 

Page 32



   Annex A 

CULTURAL QUARTER (SCRUTINY SUMMARY) 
 
Where is the Cultural Quarter? 
 
As it is currently proposed the Cultural Quarter runs from the National Railway Museum and 
Railway Station end of the York North West development area, the Memorial Gardens, the 
riverside walks, across the river Ouse, through Museum Gardens (incorporating the Yorkshire 
Museums, Kings Manor, the Library, the Roman Multangular Tower, St Mary’s Abbey, St Leonard’s 
Hospital, the Hospitium and Observatory), into Exhibition Square (incorporating the York Art 
Gallery, City Archives and the Theatre Royal) Duncombe Place, St Leonard’s Place and running up 
to the Minster and its environs, including Deans Park. 
 
The te
[...]
earning about 
the city and its history through interpretation  
Economic:  jobs can be created through the various investments, especially the support of the city’s 
evening economy and events opportunities 
Tourism:  opportunities to expand York’s visitor offer (NB also the new Visitor Information Centre at 
Museum Street will be in a gateway location to the Cultural Quarter) 
Educational: Both Universities have a city centre presence and partnerships that encourage 
creative cultural product and employment opportunities. Partnership working on developing 
learning outcomes for schools to contribute to cultural entitlement for all children. 
 
Suggestions on how to get the most from the Cultural Quarter? 
 

• Commission a Design Masterplan for the public realm (e.g. The River, Riverside footpaths, 
Other footpaths throughout the area, The Memorial Gardens, Roads (e.g. St Leonard’s 
Place, Museum Street, Leeman Road), The City Walls, Exhibition Square, Duncombe 
Place, Street furniture – lighting, signs, litterbins, general services. 

 

• Consider opportunities for a new pedestrian/ cycle crossing of the Ouse as part of the York 
Northwest development plans 

 

• Specifically look at the open space, riverfronts etc as opportunities for events, festivals etc 
and link this work closely to the transport plans and city centre area action plans for the city 

 

• Commission an in depth Business Feasibility Plan required for the agreed Cultural Quarter 
area. 

 

• Coordinate all the individual plans and ambitions to create a Master plan for the area 
 

  

Page 34



   Annex A 

ANNEX – THE PRINCIPAL PROPOSALS 
 
This is a very short summary for the main proposed projects. Some of which (the Hospitium 
redevelopment, the Minster East front works) have already started, most of which depend on 
external funding bids to various bodies and council support for the suggestions above.   
 
Development Main features 
York Minster Improved access to South Transept – pia

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING "CULTURAL QUARTER" AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS TAYLOR (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN, HOGG AND SIR RON COOKE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HYMAN 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as an employee of City Screen 
in York. 
 
Councillor Crisp declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as a member of the Board of 
York Theatre Royal. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as an employee of the National 
Railway Museum, a member of the York Museum Trust and a member of 
the Visit York Board. 
 
Sir Ron Cooke declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (“Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report) as a member of the National 
Railway Museum Advisory Board. 
 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There had been one registration to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Penelope Dawson-Brown spoke on behalf of Yorkshire Gardens Trust.  
She drew the Committee’s attention to York’s great gardening heritage and 
gave details of some of the renowned gardeners and botanists who had 
worked in the area.  The Yorkshire Gardens Trust was involved in 
promoting, restoring and conserving the heritage of parks and gardens and 
also ran a schools’ education programme.   
 
The Museum Gardens provided an opportunity for York to have a botanical 
garden which could also reflect its great gardening heritage.  The Yorkshire 
Gardens Trust would be willing to work with those involved in developing a 
“cultural quarter” and could form a committee to advise and assist in the 
development of the Museum Gardens.  Possible funding streams to be 



explored could include science institutions, carbon footprint funding from 
industry and Quaker charities. 
 
Britain was a nation of gardeners and a horticultural and botanical centre 
of learning could have benefits to tourism as well as providing an 
opportunity for York to promote its gardening heritage. 
 
Members of the committee welcomed the suggestions that had been put 
forward and saw the opportunity for the gardens to not only reflect the 
city’s gardening heritage but also to play a part in future biotechnology and 
to contribute to York being a Science City.   It was also recognised that 
many people in York did not have their own garden and that the Museum 
Gardens offered them the opportunity to have access to a garden. 
 
Mrs Dawson-Brown was thanked for attendance at the meeting. 
 
Findings: 
 

• That the Committee recommended that the Museums Trust be 
encouraged to liaise with the Yorkshire Gardens Trust regarding the 
proposals put forward. 

 
 

18. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the “Cultural Quarter” Ad Hoc Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 16 December 2008 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

19. 'CULTURAL QUARTER' - INTERIM REPORT  

 
Members considered the “Cultural Quarter” – Interim Report and discussed 
issues arising from the report.   
 
(i) Further Evidence – Transportation and Access 
 

Officers from Development and Transport – City Strategy had been 
invited to attend the meeting to give further information regarding 
York Northwest.  They informed the Committee that, at this stage, it 
was not possible to give detailed information as a number of issues 
and options were still being considered.  Consultants had been 
employed to look at access strategies and transport models and 
they were due to present their analysis in February.   
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that 
no decisions had been taken regarding Leeman Road but that 
whatever decisions were made would take into account the priority 
for existing residents to have access to their properties.   
 
Other fundamental principles that would be taken into account when 
decisions were made about access in the area included: 



• Ensuring that if existing access routes continued to be 
used, these were improved and enhanced. 

• Maintaining lines of connectivity when new accesses 
were put into place. 

• Ensuring effective transport interchange arrangements.   

• Seeking to prevent people using York Central as an 
access to the city or for car parking. 

 (ii) Draft Recommendations 
 

Consideration was given to the suggested recommendations drafted 
by the Chair for possible inclusion in the final report. 
 
It was agreed that it should be made clear in the final report that the 
recommendations were to be seen in the context of York being a 
“Cultural City” and its culture not being confined to any one area.  
The diagram put forward by Sir Ron Cooke (Annex 2 of the minutes 
of the meeting of 16 December 2008) illustrated this point. 
 
The Committee saw the role of the City of York Council as providing 
leadership and encouragement and supporting organisations 
seeking to access funding by removing barriers to investment.  This 
key role should be encompassed in the final recommendations. 
 
It was also suggested that “cultural development area” would be a 
more appropriate term than “cultural quarter”.  It was, however, 
acknowledged that “cultural quarter” was a nationally recognised 
term and may support organisations in accessing funding streams.  
It was also noted that the term “quarter” was already used within the 
city as reflected in the “Minister Quarter”. 
 
The following draft recommendations were suggested for inclusion 
in the final report: 
 

• That a Business Plan be drawn up for the area, combining 
the individual plans and ambitions of stakeholders in the 
area. 

 

• That, with the backing of partner organisations including the 
Museum Trust, the National Railway Museum, the Theatre 
Royal, the Minster, the University and the developer of St 
Leonard’s Place the University of York and Rushbond PLC, 
the Chief Executive of the City of York Council open 
negotiations with Yorkshire Forward and other public bodies 
with regard to funding and engaging with the cultural 
masterplan for York. 

  
[As amended at the Committee’s meeting held on 18 February 
2009] 
 

• That a wider strategy for “Quarters” (Cultural Development 
Areas) be pursued by York@Large to engage other cultural 



attractions and leisure providers eg “Castle Quarter” and 
“The Minster Quarter”. 

 

• That whilst it was acknowledged that, for the purposes of 
obtaining investment, it was necessary for there to be a 
designated border, the boundaries of this investment zone 
may not be the most appropriate boundaries of a “Quarter” 
and hence this should be revisited. 

 

• That the name of this area should be revisited by 
York@Large as the evidence presented to the Committee 
indicated that the name had been seen as divisive and elitist.  
The Committee recommended that the name should be one 
with which the people of York would engage and could be 
based on an established historical or geographical name 
associated with the area.   

 

• That the Head of Arts be requested to prepare a strategy for 
York to bid to be named as a City of Culture.  (It was noted 
that there were proposals for Britain to put into place 
arrangements whereby it would designate a city of culture 
every two years.  This would be in addition to the existing 
“European City of Culture” initiative). 

 

• That, in respect of access: 
 

(i) Issues relating to the area known as Marble Arch must 
be addressed both in respect of vehicle and 
pedestrian access. 

 
(ii) That a pedestrian link be put in place across the river 

as part of the York Northwest development plans in 
order to realise the potential of this area. 

 

• That a Design Masterplan for the public realm in the area be 
commissioned.  

 

• That the report to secure the future of York City Archives be 
fully funded and implemented so that the Archives are 
presented as a key part of this cultural area. 

 

• That the Yorkshire Museums Trust be requested to liaise with 
the Chair of the Yorkshire Gardens Trust to investigate the 
viability of permanent displays and temporary exhibitions to 
honour York’s horticultural, botanical and plant 
biotechnological achievements both past and present.  It was 
further recommended that investigations take place into the 
possibility of funding such attractions by inviting donations 
such as carbon offsetting. 

 
The Chair asked the Committee if they would wish a letter to be sent 
to the Head of Planning to state that the plans to introduce ticket 



barriers at York Railway Station appeared to be at odds with the 
“Cultural Quarter” vision of improving accessibility in the city, and 
particularly the routes from the station and the National Railway 
Museum and the station to the city centre.  Councillors Crisp, 
Funnell and Galvin declared that, as members of the Planning 
Committee, they could take no part in consideration of this matter.  
No discussion took place regarding the proposal in order to avoid 
comprising the eligibility of Members to take part in planning 
decisions regarding this issue.  The Scrutiny Officer was asked to 
seek further guidance on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, as the Committee agreed that they had 

received sufficient evidence on which to make 
recommendations, the final draft report be 
presented to the Committee at their meeting on 
18 February 2009.   

 
(ii) That the proposed suggestions, as outlined 

above, would form the basis of 
recommendations to be emailed to members of 
the committee for consideration prior to the next 
meeting. Suggested amendments would be 
incorporated into the final draft report1. 

 
REASON: To ensure the progression of this review and 

compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
work plans. 

 
Action Required  
To email draft recommendations to Committee Members for 
further consideration   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


